Ontario Energy Commission de I'énergie

b2,
Board de I'Ontario /E\

EB-2009-0102

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act 1998,
S.0.1998, c.15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Union Gas
Limited seeking approval of certain demand side
management input assumptions for the 2009 program year.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND HEARING
AND PROCEDURAL ORDER NO. 1

On March 31, 2009, Union Gas Limited (“Union”) filed an application with the Ontario
Energy Board (the “Board”) seeking approval of certain demand side management
(“DSM”) input assumption for its 2009 program year.

The Board has assigned file number EB-2009-0102 to this application.

The Board’s Decision with Reasons for the Natural Gas Demand Side Management
Generic Proceeding (EB-2006-0021) outlined a process allowing for updates to the
DSM input assumptions, “arising from the evaluation and audit process, to be filed with
the Board and considered accordingly.”

THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1. Union shall immmediately serve a copy of its application on each intervenor in
the Natural Gas Demand Side Management Generic Proceeding (EB-2006-
0021) and on each party currently involved Union’s DSM Consultative (Full
list attached as Appendix A).
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2.  Any party that wishes to comment on Union’s application shall do so by
written submissions filed with the Board, and delivered to Union, on or before
Tuesday, May 19, 20009.

3. Union may respond by written submission filed with the Board, and delivered
to all parties, on or before Tuesday, May 26, 2009.

All filings to the Board must quote the file number, EB-2009-0102, be made through the
Board’s web portal at www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca, and consist of two paper copies and one
electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format. Filings must clearly state the
sender’s name, postal address and telephone number, fax number and e-mail address.
Please use the document naming conventions and document submission standards
outlined in the RESS Document Guideline found at www.oeb.gov.on.ca. If the web
portal is not available you may email your document to the address below. Those who
do not have internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD or diskette in PDF
format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are
required to file 7 paper copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Board Secretary at the
address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.
DATED at Toronto, May 4, 2009

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary



APPENDIX A

List of EB-2006-0021 Intervenors and DSM Consultative Members

UNION GAS LIMITED

EB-2009-0102

Intervenors Rep. and Address for Service
Canadian Environmental Law Theresa McClenaghan
Association (CELA) CELA, Toronto

Executive Director and Counsel
130 Spadina Ave., Suite 301
Toronto ON M5V 214

Tel: 416-960-2284 ext 219
Fax: 416-960-9392
Email: theresa@cela.ca

Canadian Manufacturers & Vincent DeRose

Exporters Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
World Exchange Plaza
100 Queen St., Suite 1100
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3589
Fax: 613-230-8842
Email: vderose@blgcanada.com

AND Nadia Effendi
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
World Exchange Plaza
100 Queen St., Suite 1100
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3562
Fax: 613-230-8842
Email: neffendi@blgcanada.com
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AND Paul Clipsham
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
Director of Policy, Ontario Division
6725 Airport Road
Suite 200
Mississauga ON L4V 1V2

Tel: 905-672-3466
Fax: 905-672-1764
Email: paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca

Consumers Council of Canada Robert Warren
Weir Foulds
Barristers & Solicitors
The Exchange Tower, Suite 1600
P.O. Box 480, 130 King St. W.
Toronto ON M5X 1J5

Tel: 416-365-1110
Fax: 416-365-1876
Email: rwarren@weirfoulds.com

AND Julie Girvan
2 Penrose Road
Toronto ON M4S 1P1

Tel: 416-322-7936
Fax: 416-322-9706
Email: jgirvan@ca.inter.net

Direct Energy Chantelle Bramley
Senior Director, Govt. & Regulatory Affairs
Direct Energy Marketing Inc.
2225 Sheppard Ave. East
Toronto ON M2J 5C2

Tel: 416-758-4214
Fax: 416-758-4272
Email: chantelle.bramley@directenergy.com
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Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

AND

AND

AND
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Norm Ryckman

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Rd.

Toronto ON M2J 1P8

Tel: 416-495-5499

Fax: 416-495-6072

Email:
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

Shari-Lynn Spratt

Supervisor Regulatory Proceedings
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

500 Consumers Rd.

Toronto ON M2J 1P8

Tel: 416-495-6011
Fax: 416-495-6072
Email: shari-lynn.spratt@enbridge.com

Michael Brophy

Manager, DSM & Portfolio Strategy
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

500 Consumers Rd.

Toronto ON M2J 1P8

Tel: 416-495-5538
Fax: 416-495-6072
Email: michael.brophy@enbridge.com

Judith Ramsay

Project Manager, DSM & Program Evaluation
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

500 Consumers Rd.

Toronto ON M2J 1P8

Tel: 416-753-6604
Fax: 416-495-6072
Email: judith.ramsay@enbridge.com
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AND Dennis O’Leary
Aird & Berlis LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
BCE Place, Suite 1800
Box 754, 181 Bay St.
Toronto ON M5J 2T9

Tel: 416-865-4711
Fax: 416-863-1515
Email: doleary@airdberlis.com

Energy Probe Research David MaclIntosh
Foundation Case Manager
c/o Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Ave.
Toronto ON M5S 2M6

Tel: 416 964-9223 ext 235
Fax: 416 964-8239
Email: DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com

AND Thomas Adams
c/o Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Ave.
Toronto ON M5S 2M6

Tel: 416 964-9223 ext. 239
Fax: 416 964-8239
Email: Tom.Adams.energy@gmail.com

AND Norman Rubin
c/o Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Ave.
Toronto ON M5S 2M6

Tel: 416 964-9223
Fax: 416 964-8239
Email: NormRubin.energyprobe@gmail.com
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Green Energy Coalition David I. Poch
Counsel to GEC
1649 Old Brooke Road R.R. #2
Maberly ON KOH 2BO

Tel: 613-264-0055
Fax: 613-264-2878
Email: dpoch@eelaw.ca

AND Kai Millyard
72 Regal Rd.
Toronto ON M6H 2K1

Tel: 416-651-7174
Fax: 416-651-4659
Email: kai@web.net

AND Chris Neme
VEIC
255 South Champlain St.
Burlington, VT, USA
05401-4747

Tel: 802-658-6060 ext 1022
Fax: 802-658-1643
Email: CNeme@veic.org

Heating, Refrigeration and Air Martin Luymes
Conditioning Institute of Canada  Vice President
(HRAI) HRAI

2800 Skymark Ave. Building 1, Suite 201
Mississauga ON L4W 5A6

Tel: 905-602-4700 ext. 235
Fax: 905-602-1197
Email: mluymes@bhrai.ca

AND Caroline Czajko
HRAI
Manager, Manufacturers Division
2800 Skymark Ave. Building 1, Suite 201
Mississauga ON L4W 5A6

Tel: 905-602-4700 ext. 234

Fax: 905-602-1197
Email: cczajko@hrai.ca
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9. Hydro One Networks Inc. Glen MacDonald
Hydro One Networks Inc.
Senior Advisor — Regulatory Research and
Administration
Regulatory Affairs
8" Floor, South Tower
483 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5G 2P5

Tel: 416-345-5913
Fax: 416-345-5866
Email: regulatory@HydroOne.com

10. Institutional Energy Analysis Inc.  Corinne Bassett
(IEAI) IEAI, Toronto
Regulatory

250 University Avenue, Suite 700
Toronto ON M5H 3E5

Tel: 416-214-5264
Fax: 416-214-5464
Email: Corinne.bassett@ieai.ca

11. Industrial Gas Users lan Mondrow
Association Macleod Dixon LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
Toronto-Dominion Centre
Canadian Pacific Tower, PO Box 128
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 500
Toronto ON M5K 1H1

Tel: 416-203-4435
Fax: 416-360-8277
Email: ian.mondrow@ macleoddixon.com

AND Murray Newton
IGUA, Ottawa
President
99 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1201
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-236-8021
Fax: 613-230-9531
Email: mnewton@igua.ca
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Low Income Energy Network Malcolm Jackson
(LIEN) FRC Canada
194 Berkeley Street
Toronto ON M5A 2X4

Tel: 416-365-3195
Fax: 416-365-3023
Email: Malcolm.Jackson@sympatico.ca

AND Julie Abouchar
Williams & Shier
4 King Street West, Suite 900
Toronto ON M5H 1B6

Tel: 416-862-4336
Fax: 416-863-1938
Email: jabouchar@willmsshier.com

AND Paul H. Manning
Williams & Shier
4 King Street West, Suite 900
Toronto ON M5H 1B6

Tel: 416-862-4843
Fax: 416-863-1938
Email: pmanning@willmsshier.com

AND Mary Todorow
Advocacy Centre for Tenants Ontario
Research/Policy Analyst
425 Adelaide St. West, 5" Floor
Toronto ON M5V 3C1

Tel: 416-597-5855
Fax: 416-597-5821
Email: todorom@]lao.on.ca

AND Zee Bhanji
Low Income Energy Network
Coordinator
425 Adelaide St. West, 5th Floor
Toronto ON M5V 3C1

Tel: 416-597-5855 ext. 5167
Fax: 416-597-5821
Email: bhanjiz@lao.on.ca
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13. London Property Management  Randy Aiken
Association Aiken & Associates
578 McNaughton Ave. W.
Toronto ON N7L 4J6

Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
Email: raiken@xcelco.on.ca

14. Ontario Power Authority Chuck Farmer
Director, Conservation Integration
Power System Planning
Ontario Power Authority
120 Adelaide Street West
Toronto ON M5H 1T1

Tel: 416-969-6414
Fax: 416-969-6384
Email: chuck.farmer@powerauthority.on.ca

15. Pollution Probe Basil Alexander
Klippensteins
Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St, Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
Email: basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

AND Jack Gibbons
Public Interest Economics
625 Church St, Suite 402
Toronto ON M4Y 2G1

Tel: 416-926-1907 ext 240
Fax: 416-926-1601
Email: jgibbons@pollutionprobe.org
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AND

Schools Energy Coalition

Toronto-Hydro Electric System

Vulnerable Energy Consumer’s
Coalition
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Murray Klippenstein
Klippensteins
Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St, Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288
Fax: 416-598-9520
Email: murray.klippenstein@Kklippensteins.ca

Jay Shepherd

Shibley Righton LLP

Barristers and Solicitors

250 University Avenue, Suite 700
Toronto ON M5H 3E5

Tel: 416-214-5224
Fax: 416-214-5424
Email: jay.shepherd@shibleyrighton.com

Colin McLorg

Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
14 Carlton St.

Toronto ON M5B 1K5

Tel: 416-542-2513
Fax: 416-542-2776
Email: regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com

Michael Janigan

Counsel for VECC

PIAC

ONE Nicholas St., Suite 1204
Ottawa ON KI1N 7B7

Tel: 613-562-4002
Fax 613-562-0007
Email: mjanigan@piac.ca
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AND Roger Higgin
Managing Associate
Econalysis Consulting Services
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-9391
Fax: 416-348-0641
Email: rhiggin@econalysis.ca

AND Phillippe Dunsky
Dunsky Energy Consulting
President
3575 Sainte-Laurent, Suite 501
Montreal QC H2X 2T7

Tel: 514-504-9030
Fax: 514-504-5690
Email: phillippe@dunsky.ca

AND Michael Buonaguro
Counsel for VECC
PIAC
34 King St E. Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-767-1666

Fax: 416348-0641
Email: mbuonaguro@piac.ca
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